Hutto Fire Rescue Stations No. 1 & 2 Decon Renovations September 26, 2022

SECTION 00 52 00
OWNER-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT FORM

PART 1 - GENERAL
1.1 REFERENCE

A. The Form of Agreement between the Owner and the Contractor
shall be as per the attached sample contract.

B. The Agreement shall be executed in not less than quintuplet.

C. The effective date of the contract shall be the date executed by
the Owner and will be so noted by the Owner as part of its
extension.

END OF SECTION

Owner-Contractor Agreement Form 005200-1



Hutto Fire Rescue Stations No. 1 & 2 Decon Renovations September 26, 2022

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into on this the 6th. day of _December , 2022 _, between
the OWNER, and the CONTRACTOR, for the following PROJECT:

FIRE STATIONS NUMBER 1-&2 — DECON RENOVATIONS
WILLIAMSON COUNTY ESD NO. 3
Hutto, TX

L. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Confract Documents consist of this Agreement and any Exhibits attached hereto,
Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Bidding
Documents, Drawings, Specifications, all Addenda issued prior to execution of this
Agreement and all Modifications issued subsequent thereto. These form the Contract,
and all are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this agreement or repeated
herein. Unless otherwise specified, definitions set forth in the General Conditions apply o
all other Confract Documents.

Il THE WORK

The Conftractor shall perform all the Work required by the Contract Documents, for the
new Fire Rescue Station No. 3 to be located on Limmer Loop, Hutto, Texas.

Il COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION

The Work to be performed under this Contract shall be commenced upon issuance of
notice to proceed, and, subject to authorized adjustments, Substantial Completion for all
bid items shall be achieved noft later than the date as agreed upon by the OWNER and
the CONTRACTOR.

Iv. CONTRACT SUM

The OWNER shall pay the CONTRACTOR for the performance of the Work, subject to
additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the Conditions of the
Contract, in current funds, the Contract Sum of$386,846.00 (Three Hundred

Eighty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Six Dollars).
Yo Ry = USSR $352,970.00
AIENATE NUMDET ONE:....ocviiiiieiciieeieeteeee ettt $33,876.00

V. ADDENDUM

Addendum No. 1 of 10/10/2022
Addendum No. 2 of 10/14/2022
Addendum No. 3 of

VL TIME OF COMPLETION

Owner-Contractor Agreement Form 005200-2


LReitzler
Strikethrough
 & 2

LReitzler
Typewritten Text
6th

LReitzler
Typewritten Text
December

LReitzler
Typewritten Text
22

LReitzler
Typewritten Text
352,970.00

LReitzler
Typewritten Text
33,876.00

LReitzler
Typewritten Text
$386,846.00 (Three Hundred

LReitzler
Typewritten Text
Eighty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Six Dollars).

LReitzler
Typewritten Text
10/10/2022 

LReitzler
Typewritten Text
10/14/2022


Hutto Fire Rescue Stations No. 1 & 2 Decon Renovations September 26, 2022

The undersigned agrees to commence work within 10 days after the date of written
“Notice to Proceed.” The undersigned further agrees to complete the work in full within
250 calendar days after the date of the written “Notice to Proceed,” subject to any
extensions of time allowed by the confract documents, and in phases as indicated on
the drawings. The undersigned and the OWNER agree that for each and every calendar
day on which the work, or any portion thereof, remains incomplete after the stated
calendar-day period, the CONTRACTOR shall pay the amount of $1,000.00 per calendar
day as liguidated damages, not as a penalty but for delay damages to the OWNER.
Such amount shall be deducted by the OWNER from any payment due to the
CONTRACTOR.

VIL PAYMENTS

Based upon approved applications of payment submitted to the Consultant by the
CONTRACTOR and Certificates for Payment issued by the Consultant, the OWNER shall
make progress payments on account of the Contfract Sum to the Contract as provided
in the Conditions of the Contract as follows:

Within 45 days of submittal to the OWNER and OWNER'S approval of same, OWNER shalll
pay 95% of the application for payment containing the portion of the Contract Sum
properly allocable to labor, materials, and equipment incorporated in the Work, and 95%
of the portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment
suitably stored at the site or at some other location agreed upon in writing by the partfies
up to 10 days prior to the date on which the application for payment is submitted, less
the aggregate of previous payments in each case; and upon Substantial Completion of
the entire Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to 95% of the Contract
Sum, less such retainage as the Consultant shall determine for all incomplete Work and
unseftled claims.

Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be paid
by the OWNER to the CONTRACTOR 45 days after Substantial Completion of the Work
unless otherwise stipulated in the Certificate of Substantial Completion, provided the
Work has been completed, the Contract fully performed, and a final Certificate of
Payment has been issued by the Consultant. The Owner shall not be liable for interest on
any progress or final payment to be made under the Confract Documents, except as
may be provided by the applicable provisions of the Prompt Payment Act, Chapter
2251, Texas Government Code, as amended.

Owner-Contractor Agreement Form 005200-3


LReitzler
Typewritten Text
250


Hutto Fire Rescue Stations No. 1 & 2 Decon Renovations September 26, 2022

CONTRACTOR:

Trimbuilt Construction, Inc.
Contractor:;

12800 N. Lamar Blvd.
Address:

Austin, TX 78753
City, State & Zipr—"———_

(5\2) 832-1979

| '
(/-Phqhé$§<;?en -«MW%A:~HF/’/

=5

Larry Puckett”
Prinfed Name:

President
Title:

OWNER:

Williamson County ESD #3
Owner:

210 US HWY 79, Ste. 103
Address:

Hutto, TX 78634
City, State & Zip:

(512) 759- 2616 S
Phoner«ﬂnber/ /4/

o —<, ,‘;\/7 ““gm_ui:/

By:

Chief Scott Kerwood
Printed Name:

Fire Chief
Title:

Owner-Contractor Agreement Form 005200-4




